

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14021/2013
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/12/2012
in RSA No. 4069/2010 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana
At Chandigarh)

AMARJIT SINGH BAJWA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANJIT KAUR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

Date : 26/10/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Puri, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Chopra, Adv.

Mrs. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.

Mr. P. N. Puri, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, Adv.

Mr. N. Sai Vinod, Adv.

Ms. Smriti Shah, Adv.

Mr. Divyanshu Rai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

On going through the judgment viz. (1988) 1 SCC 80

titled as Vinod Kumar Singh Vs. Banaras Hindu University &

Ors. in Civil Appeal NO. 2976/198 cited before us, we find

that the issue of fact whether the unsigned judgment was
pronounced in open Court or not has not been finally
determined by the Courts below. It would not be proper for

2

us to record a finding on that issue in this Court
directly. Hence we are not inclined to interfere. The
special leave petition is accordingly dismissed.

(Madhu Bala)

(Madhu Narula)

Court Master

Court Master